This study employed the descriptive research design and 

the respondents were the 65 faculty members of the two public 

secondary schools in Balo-i, Lanao del Norte, Philippines, 

parents, and students. Eighty (80) females, thirty- five (35) 

males, and fifty (50) students were part of the one hundred sixty-

five (165) respondents.  

Scope and Limitations 

The locale of the study was centered to all secondary 

schools in Balo-i, Lanao del Norte where the researchers are the 

professors in one of the graduate schools in Iligan City to the 

majority of teachers in the aforesaid schools during the second

[...]

Data Gathering Procedures 
         The researcher used the scheduled interview and structured 

questionnaire in data gathering the respondents. Since the 

researcher herself is a faculty of the chosen district where the 

respondents are located, she easily identified the one hundred 

sixty five (165) respondents of her study. 

Questionnaires were personally distributed by the 

researchers to the respondents covered in the study and requested 

somebody to assist them in the administration and retrieval of the 

questionnaires. To facilitate the gathering of data, permissions to